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DROP IN THE NUMBER OF PEOPLE TRAINED UNDER DDUGKY

3645. SHRI VIVEK GUPTA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there has been a drop in the number of people trained under the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDUGKY) over the past two years and if so, the reasons therefor;

(b) the details of number of people trained under the scheme during the last two years;
(c) whether Government is monitoring the placement rates of the people after completion of training and if so, the details regarding the mechanism in place to ensure 100 per cent job guarantee, if any; and

(d) the details of the amount sanctioned and spent on this scheme during the last two years,
State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) & (b): In the past two years (2014-15 and 2015-16) against a total target of training 3.87 lakhs candidates, a total of 3.56 lakhs candidates have been skilled under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushal Yojana (DDU-GKY). During these years, Ministry announced DDU-GKY as skilling program for rural youth with focus and priority to build the capacity of rural poor youth to address the needs of domestic and global skill requirements. Further DDU-GKY has also been aligned with Common Norms for Skill Development schemes, and Action Plan for implementation approved for States. Due to this new projects were not sanctioned. Details of year wise achievement against targets for last two years are given below:

Year Training target

(in lakhs)

Total candidates trained (in
lakhs)

2014-15 2.10 0.86
2015-16 1.77 2.70


(c): DDU-GKY follows concurrent monitoring mechanism involving Central Technical Support Agencies (NIRD and NABCONS) and State Government. The entire process of monitoring is regulated in terms of a Standard Operating Procedure notified by the Ministry. DDU-GKY provides for 70% placement of the trained candidates in terms of Common Norms for Skill Development Schemes notified by Government. The placed candidates are tracked for a period of one year after placement.

(d): As per available information, details of expenditure incurred (Rs. In lakh) State/UT-wise for DDU-GKY during the last two years i.e. 2014-15 and 2015-16 is given below:-

S.N States/ Uts 2014-15 2015-16
1 A&N Islands - -
2 Andhra Pradesh - 8619.250
3 Arunachal Pradesh 222.075 -
4 Assam 5245.284 3337.446
5 Bihar 315.455 5637.000
6 Chandigarh - -
7 Chhattisgarh 2604.193 145.000
8 D&N Haveli - -
9 Delhi - -
10 Goa - -
11 Gujarat 703.230 225.537
12 Haryana 860.890 598.601
13 Himachal Pradesh - 342.908
14 J&K 3773.851 2266.698
15 Jharkhand 50.736 153.000
16 Karnataka 2246.028 7485.552
17 Kerala 5979.986 139.000
18 Madhya Pradesh 2800.517 188.000
19 Maharashtra - 9665.578
20 Manipur - -
21 Meghalaya - -
22 Mizoram - -
23 Nagaland - -
24 Odisha 8233.757 4214.820
25 Pondicherry - -
26 Punjab - 2862.500
27 Rajasthan - 375.500
28 Sikkim 662.020 -
29 Tamilnadu - 4390.225
30 Telangana - 4422.000
31 Tripura 930.331 131.000
32 Uttar Pradesh 17064.776 1048.129
33 Uttarakhand - 65.091
34 West Bengal 1047.851 146.000
35 Multi-State 4122.440 1504.475

Total 56863.420 57963.310
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